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travel and truck terminals and marshalling yards or for the purpose of
providing continuity of route. All vehicles -operated under the provisions of
this section shall conform to the standards for such vehicles as prescribed by
the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administra-
tion, Bureau of Motor Carrier Safety, and as may be amended.
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times b« carried in ef upon the vehicle supplying the mode ef power fef the
combination of vehicles fep which it has been issued^

Subd. £r F££& The commissioner is authorized te charge a fee ef
$75 fef such annual permit for each eombination exceeding 55 bet net mere
than 60 feet in lengthy and $300 fef each combination exceeding 60 but net

tfl.in KS fflfft in Ifan jrt^i AH ^»»^K t j»^^> fj-\r tw\rtT^ ' * " i*-*-nf*^ W»j tKjk ***^*^*ft1ir-iiiuii vj i wi TTT i^iiiitJl, y^ti C9UVJH i vuu r^Ti it ui iiiiiu muuvn "j mv ^A^III"""

shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited te the highway user
ta* distribution fund. This fee may be prorated in the same mannef as
registration fees are pforated pursuant te section 168.187. Fef these vehicles
set covered by seetieft 468.187 eF reciprocal agreements pursuant te seettea
468.181, a trip fee ef $40 fef combinations exceeding $$ but net mere than 60
feet in length a»4 $20 tef combinations exceeding 60 btrt net mefe than 65 feet

Approved June 1, 1981

CHAPTER 349 — S.F.No. 539

An act relating to family law; alhwingjoint custody of minor children; providing
for acknowledgements of paternity; changing provisions related to venue; providing for
disposition of certain murital property; 'providing for child support enforcement fees;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 257.34, Subdivision I; 518.003. by adding a
subdivision; 518.09; 518.145; 518.17; 518.551; and 518.58.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 257.34, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read: .

Subdivision 1. The mother and father of an illegitimate out of wedlock
child may, in a writing signed by both of them before a notary public, declare
and acknowledge under oath that they are the biological parents of the child.
The declaration may provide that any illegitimate out of wedlock child born to
the mother ee er at any time before or ug to ten months after the date of
execution of the declaration is the biological child of the,signatories. Execution
of the declaration shall:
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(a) Have the same consequences as an acknowledgement by the signato-
ries of parentage of the child for the purposes of sections 62A.041 and 62C.14,
subdivision 5a;

(b) Be conclusive evidence that the signatories are parents of the child
for. the purposes of sections 176.111 and 197.09 to 197.11;

(c) Have the same consequences as an acknowledgement by the father of
paternity of the child for the purposes of sections 257.251 257.57 and 257.252
257.66;

(d) When timely filed with the division of vital statistics of the Minneso-
ta department of health as provided in section 259.261, qualify as an affidavit
stating the intention of the signatories to retain parental rights as provided in
section 259.261 if it contains the information required by section 259.261 or
rules promulgated thereunder;

(e) Have the same consequences as a writing declaring paternity of the
child for the purposes of section 525.172; and

(f) Be conclusive evidence that the signatories are parents of the child for
the purposes of chapter 573.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.003, is amended by add-
ing a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. CUSTODY. Unless otherwise agreed bj the parties:

(a) "Legal custody" means the right to determine the child's upbringing,
including education, health care and religious training.

(b) "Joint legal custody" means that both parents have equal rights and
responsibilities, including the right to participate in major decisions determining
the child's upbringing, including education, health care and. religious training.

(c) "Physical custody and residence" means the routine daily care and
control and the residence of the child.

(d) "Joint physical custody" means that the routine daily care and
control and the residence of the child is structured between the parties.

(e) Wherever used in this chapter, the term "custodial parent" or
"custodian" means the person who has the physical custody of the child at any
particular lime.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.09, is amended to read:

518.09 PROCEEDING; HOW AND WHERE BROUGHT; VENUE.

A proceeding for dissolution or legal separation may be brought by
either or both spouses and shall be commenced by personal service of the
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summons and petition venued in the county where the petitioner either spouse
resides ef? if the petitioner is net a resident ef the state; then vem*ed m the
county where the respondent residoo. If neither party resides in the state and
jurisdiction is based on the domicile of ese er- both ef- the parties either spouse.
the proceeding may be brought in the county where either party is domiciled.
H neither parly resides or is domiciled in this stale and jurisdiction is premised
upon one of the parlies being a member of the armed services stationed in this
state for not (ess than 180 days immediately preceding the commencement of
the proceeding, the proceeding may be brought in the county whe^e the
member is stationed. This venue shall be subject to the power of the court to
change the place of hearing by consent of the parties, or when it appears to the
court that an impartial hearing cannot be had in the county where the
proceedings are pending, or when the convenience of the parties or the ends of
justice would be promoted by the change. No summons shall be required if a
joint petition is filed.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.145, is amended to read:

518.145 DECREE.

A decree of dissolution of marriage or of. legal separation is final when
entered, subject to the right of appeal. When entered, the findings of fact and
conclusions of law may constitute the judgment and decree. An appeal from
the decree of dissolution that does not challenge the finding that the marriage is
irretrievably broken does not delay the finality of that provision of the decree
which dissolves the marriage beyond the time for appealing from that provision.
A party may remarry before the time for appeal has run if it is not contested
that the marriage is irretrievably broken or if a stipulation that the marriage is
irretrievably broken is incorporated in the decree of dissolution.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.17, is amended to read:

518.17 CUSTODY AND SUPPORT OF CHILDREN ON JUDG-
MENT.

Subdivision I. THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD. "The best
interests of the child" means all relevant factors to be considered and evaluated
by the court including:

(a) The wishes of the child's parent or parents as to his custody;

(b) The reasonable preference of the child, if the court deems the child
to be of sufficient age to express preference;

(c) The interaction and interrelationship of the child with his parent or
parents, his siblings, and any other person who may significantly affect the
child's best interests;

(d) The child's adjustment to his home, school, and community;
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(e) The length of time the child has lived in a stable, satisfactory
environment and the desirability of maintaining continuity;

. (f) The permanence, as a family unit, of the existing or proposed
custodial home;

(g) The mental and physical health of all individuals involved;

(h) The capacity and disposition of the parties to give the child love,
affection, and guidance, and to continue educating and raising the child in his
culture and religion or creed, if any; and

(i) The child's cultural background.

The court shall not consider conduct of a proposed custodian that does
not affect his relationship to the child.

Subd. 2. FACTORS WHEN JOINT CUSTODY IS SOUGHT. In
addition to the factors listed in subdivision 1^ where either joint legal or joint
physical custody is contemplated or sought, the court shall consider the
following relevant factors:

(a) The ability of parents to cooperate in the rearing of their children;

(b) Methods for resolving djsjnites regarding any major decision con-
cerning the life of the child, and the parents' willingness to use those methods;
and

(cj Whether it would be detrimental to the child if one
have sole authority over the child's upbringing.

larent were to

Subd. 3. CUSTODY ORDER. Upon adjudging the nullity of a mar-
riage, or a dissolution or separation, or a child custody proceeding, the court
may shall make such further order as it deems just and proper concerning the

determine w4tfe w-hieh ef the parents they* ef any ef them, shall remain^ (a) the
legal custody of the minor children of the parties which shall be sole or joint;
(b) their physical custody and residence; and (c) their support. In determining
(he parent with wfeem a ohitd shall remain custody, the court shall consider the
best interests of the child and shall not prefer one parent over the other solely
on the basis of the sex of the parent.

Subd. 3 4. CHILD SUPPORT. The court may order either or both
parents owing a duty of support to a child of the marriage to pay an amount
reasonable or necessary for his support, without regard to marital misconduct,
after considering all relevant factors including:

(a) The financial resources and needs of the child;

(b) The financial resources and needs of the custodial parent;
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(c) The standard of living the child would have enjoyed had the'marriage
not been dissolved;

(d) The physical and emotional condition of the child, and his educa-
tional needs; and

(e) The financial resources and needs of the noncustodial parent.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.551, is amended to read:

518.551 MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT PAYMENTS MADE TO
WELFARE AGENCIES.

Subdivision L ORDER FOR PAYMENTS. A court having jurisdic-
tion over proceedings for dissolution or legal separation shall direct that all
payments ordered for maintenance and support shall be made to the agency
responsible for the welfare payments, when it appears that the party who is to
receive the maintenance and support payments will receive public assistance.
Amounts received by the agency greater than the amount granted to the party
receiving public assistance shall be remitted to that party.

The petitioner shall notify the agency responsible for the welfare pay-
ments of all proceedings for dissolution, legal separation or for the custody of a
child if either party is receiving aid to families of dependent children or applies
for such aid subsequent to the commencement of the proceeding. After receipt
of the notice, the agency shall recommend to the court the support that is
proper and adequate for the care and support of the child or children before the
issuance of the order for judgment and decree in the proceeding.

If the court finds in a dissolution or legal separation proceeding before
issuing the order for judgment and decree that notification has not been given
to the agency responsible for the welfare payments, the court shall order that
notification be made and shall not issue its order for judgment and decree until
the agency has made its recommendations. In those proceedings in which no
notification has been made pursuant to this "section and in which the agency
determines that the judgment is not proper and adequate for the care and
support of the child or children, it may petition the court for a redetermination
of the support payments ordered.

Subd. 2. SERVICE FEE, When the public agency responsible for child
support enforcement provides child support collection services either to a public
assistance recipient or to a party who does not receive public assistance, the
public agency may upon written notice to the obligor charge a monthly
collection fee equivajent to the full monthly cost to the county of providing
collection services, in addition to the amount of the child support which was
ordered by_ the court. The fee shall be deposited in the county general fund.
The service fee assessed is limited to ten percent of the monthly court ordered
child support and shall not be assessed to obligors who are current in payment
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______ court ordered child support. No fee shall be imposed on the
party who requests child support collection services.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 518.58, is amended to read:

518.58 DISPOSITION OF MARITAL PROPERTY.

Upon a dissolution of a marriage, an annulment, or in a proceeding for
disposition of property following a dissolution of marriage by a court which
lacked personal jurisdiction over the absent spouse or lacked jurisdiction to
dispose of the property and which has since acquired jurisdiction, the court
shall make a just and equitable disposition of the marital property of the parties
without regard to marital misconduct, after making findings regarding the
disposition of the property. The court shall base its findings on all relevant
factors including the length of the marriage, any prior marriage of a party, the
age, health, station, occupation, amount and sources of income, vocational
skills, employ ability, estate, liabilities, needs, and opportunity for future acquisi-
tion of capital assets, the amount of support, maintenance and income of each
party, whether the property award is in lieu of or in addition to maintenance or
support. The court shall also consider the contribution of each in the acquisi-
tion, preservation, depreciation or appreciation in the amount or value of the
marital property, as well as the contribution of a spouse as a homemaker. It
shall be presumed that each spouse made a substantial contribution to the
acquisition of income and property while they were living together as husband
and wife. The court may also award to either spouse the household goods and
furniture of the parties, whether or not acquired during the marriage.

If the court finds that either spouse's resources or property, including his
portion of the marital property as defined in section 518.54, subdivision 5 are so
inadequate as to work an unfair hardship, considering all relevant circumstanc-
es, the court may, in addition to the marital property, apportion up to one-half
of the property otherwise excluded under section 518.54, subdivision 5," clauses
(a) to (d) to prevent the unfair hardship. If the court apportions property other
than marital property, it shall make findings in support of the apportionment.
The findings shall be based on all relevant factors including the length of the
marriage, any prior marriage of a party, the age, health, station, occupation,
amount and sources of income, vocational skills, employability, estate, liabili-
ties, needs, and opportunity for future acquisition of capital assets and income
of each party.

Unless otherwise specifically set forth in &« deeree? if in a deeree ef
dissolution etw party is awarded tfe« homestead and th« ether party is awarded
a fixed defer amemtt based e» a» assumed or appraised market va4ue ef &e
homestead and within 24 months following the decree the homestead is sold?
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grant, a* apportionment ef Ike proceeds ift the proportion awarded i» the
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market value. T&s paragraph shall set apply te a decree ef dissolution entered
before May 30 1979.

If the court finds that it is necessary to preserve the marital assets of the
parties, the court may order the sale of the homestead of the parties or the sale
of other marital assets, as the individual circumstances may require, during the
pendency of a proceeding for a dissolution of marriage or an annulment. If the
court orders a sale, it may further provide for the disposition of the funds
received from the sale during the pendency of the proceeding.

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 3 and 7 are effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 1, 1981

CHAPTER 350 — S.F.No. 937

An act relating to insurance; prohibiting the issuance or renewal of certain health
policies or plans which exclude or limit coverage on DES related conditions; proposing
new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 62A.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. |62A.154| BENEFITS FOR DES RELATED CONDI-
TIONS.

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. For the x>ses of this section, the
terms defined in this section have the meanings given them.

(a) "Covered person" means a natural person who is covered under a
policy.

(b) "Insurer" means an insurer providing health, medical, hospitaliza-
tion. or accident and sickness insurance regulated under this chapter, a non-
profit health services plan corporation regulated under chaptej" 62C. a health
maintenance organization regulated under chapter 62D or a fraternal benefi-
ciary association regulated under chapter 64A.

(c) "Policy" means a policy or pjan of health, medical, hospitalization or
accident and sickness insurance, a health maintenance contract, or a health
benefit certificate provided by an insurer which provides coverage of. or
reimbursement for, hospital, medical, or surgical expenses on a group or
individual basis, but does not include a policy designed primarily to provide
coverage payable on a per diem, fixed indemnity or nonexpense incurred basis.
or a policy that provides only accident coverage.
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